multiplier of 130%. These base tables are then projected using the CMI 2018

Model, allowing for a long-term rate of improvement of 1.5% per annum,

smoothing parameter of 7.0 and an initial addition to improvements of 0.0%

per annum. This is consistent with the assumptions adopted last year.

The assumed life expectations from age 65 are shown below:

87

Life expectancy from age 65

31 March 2020

Years

31 March 2019

years

 Retiring today Males 19.7 19.6

  Females 21.7 21.6

 Retiring in 20 years Males 21.4 21.3

  Females 23.5 23.4

 The following assumptions have been made:

 • Members will exchange half of their commutable pension for cash at

retirement;

• Members will retire at one retirement age for all tranches of benefit,

which will be the pension weighted average tranche requirement age;

and

• The proportion of the membership that had taken up the 50:50 option at

the previous valuation date will remain the same.

5i Sensitivity analysis

 The following table sets out the impact of a change in the discount rates on the

defined benefit obligation and projected service cost along with a +/- 1 year age

rating adjustment to the mortality assumption.

 £000 £000 £000

Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

   Present value of total obligation 41,927 42,973   44,047

   Projected service cost 2,317 2,385 2,455

Adjustment to long term salary increase +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

   Present value of total obligation 43,100 42,973 42,848

   Projected service cost 2,386 2,385 2,384

Adjustment to pension increases and deferred

revaluation

+0.1%

0.0%

-0.1%

   Present value of total obligation 43,924 42,973 42,046

   Projected service cost 2,454 2,385 2,318

Adjustment to life expectancy assumptions +1 year None -1 year

   Present value of total obligation 44,550 42,973 41,453

   Projected service cost 2,464 2,385 2,308

88

6 Analysis of operating costs

6a

The above total includes £19.8k (2018/19: £19.6k) for external auditor’s

remuneration paid to Audit Scotland. Grant Thornton UK LLP (appointed

auditors) did not receive any fees in relation to non-audit work.

6b Analysis of disbursements

  2019/20 2018/19

Disbursements £000 £000

Postgraduate bursaries:

Tuition fees paid to universities 954 970

Bursaries paid to students 1,582 1,385

Total bursary disbursement 2,536 2,355

Other disbursements:

Practice learning fees 2,508 2,258

Voluntary Sector Development Fund - training

support 999 1,270

Workforce planning and development 278 293

Total Disbursements 6,321 6,176

2019/20 2018/19

Operating expenditure £000 £000

Supplies and services 1,718 3,868

Administration costs 1,849 992

Property costs 760 776

Transport costs 191 209

Pension administration costs (IAS 19) 12 15

Depreciation of assets 10 10

Changes in debt impairment allowance (18) 3

4,522 5,873

89

Information

Total technology

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cost or valuation: Cost or valuation:

At 1 April 2019 145 154 299 At 1 April 2019 1,071

Additions 0 0 0 Additions 0

Disposal/de-recognition (145) 0 (145) Disposal/de-recognition (1,071)

At 31 March 2020 0 154 154 At 31 March 2020 0

Depreciation: Amortisation:

At 1 April 2019 145 127 272 At 1 April 2019 1,071

Charged in year 0 10 10 Charged in year 0

Disposal/de-recognition (145) 0 (145) Disposal/de-recognition (1,071)

At 31 March 2020 0 137 137 At 31 March 2020 0

Net book value: Net book value:

At 31 March 2020 0 17 17 At 31 March 2020 0

At 31 March 2019 0 27 27 At 31 March 2019 0

Information

Total technology

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cost or valuation: Cost or valuation:

At 1 April 2018 145 154 299 At 1 April 2018 1,071

Additions 0 0 0 Additions 0

Disposal/de-recognition 0 0 0 Disposal/de-recognition 0

At 31 March 2019 145 154 299 At 31 March 2019 1,071

Depreciation: Amortisation:

At 1 April 2018 145 117 262 At 1 April 2018 1,071

Charged in year 0 10 10 Charged in year 0

Disposal/de-recognition 0 0 0 Disposal/de-recognition 0

At 31 March 2019 145 127 272 At 31 March 2019 1,071

Net book value: Net book value:

At 31 March 2019 0 27 27 At 31 March 2019 0

At 31 March 2018 0 37 37 At 31 March 2018 0

7. Property Plant & Equipment 8. Intangible assets

Plant &

equipment

Furniture

& fittings

Plant &

equipment

Furniture

& fittings

90

9 Trade and other receivables

9a

Summary of trade and other

receivables

2019/20 2018/19

£000 £000

Amounts falling due within one year

Prepayments and accrued income   807   843

Trade receivables 546   536

Other receivables 32   28

Total unimpaired receivables   578   564

   1,385   1,407

Amounts falling due after more than

one year

Prepayments   2   11

Total trade and other receivables   1,387   1,418

Trade and other receivables are non-interest bearing. Credit terms are generally

30 days. Trade and other receivables are recorded at fair value, reduced by

appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts. There are no

amounts receivable after more than one year.

9b

   Restated

 2019/20 2018/19

Provision for impairment of receivables £000 £000

As at 1 April (53) (50)

Charge for the year (315) (256)

Unused amounts reversed  20 12

Uncollectable amounts written off 313 241

As at 31 March (35) (53)

As at 31 March 2020, trade and other receivables of £35k (2018/19: £53k) were